Development Activities, subject to Sections 8.2.1 and 8.2.2, GSK will make the following on­
refundable payments (the "Milestone Payments") to Eurand in the incremental amounts and in the 
manner set forth below, which Milestone Payments will not exceed Forty Two Million U.S. Dollars 
(U.S. $42,000,000), upon achieving the Milestone Payment events set forth below (the "Milestone 
Events"): 

Milestone Event Milestone Payment 

(i) Program Initiation Date U.S. $3,000,000 

(ii) Successful Completion of Stage I U.S. $1 ,000,000 

(iii) Successful Completion of Stage I U.S.

[...]

Steering Committee shall agree on an appropriate time extension for Successful Completion of Stage 
I. 

(ii) The phrase ' Successful Completion of Stage I ", as used in Section 
8.2(iii) above and Section 9.6 below, means that Eurand has delivered to GSK, within one hundred 
ninety five (195) calendar days after the Program Initiation Date and in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the Clinical Supply Agreement, four (4) batches of CTM for use by or on behalf of 
GSK in a ilot harmacokinetic study relating to Product as follows:

[...]

8.2(v) above, means the date on which the first subjec~ is dosed in a pivotal pharmacokinetic study 
conducted by or on behalf of GSK to determine whether CTM supplied by Eurand to GSK (pursuant 
to the Clinical Suwly Agreement) is bioequivalent to GSK's Lamictal® (lamotrigine) tablets, 
provided, however, that such date is ot later than three hundred forty five (345) calendar days after 
the !Project Initiation Date. 

(v) The phrase "Successful Demonstration of Bioequivalence", as used in 
Section 8.2(vi) above, means the date on which GSK determines in its sole discretion that the esults 
of a pivotal pharmacokinetic study, which study and its statistical analysis must have been completed

[...]

filed by or on behalt' of GSK to commercialize Product in the fferritory in the Field, which date must 
be prior to October 1, 2008. 

(viii) The phrase ''Net Sales Equal to U.S. $120,000,000", as used in 
Section 8.2(ix) above, means the first time Net Sales reach One Hundred Twenty Million U.S. 
Dollars (U.S. $120,000,000 in any Calendar Year during the Term. 

(ix) The phrase ' 'Net Sales Equal to U.S. $240,000,000", as used in 
Section 8.2(x) above, means the first time Net Sales reach Two Hundred Forty Million U.S. Dollars 
(U.S. $240,000,000) in any Calendar Year during the Term. 

(x) The phrase ''Net Sales Equal to U.S. $360,000,000", as used in 
Section 8.2(xi) above, means the first time Net Sales reach u hree Hundred Sixty Million U.S. Dollars 
(U.S. $360,000,000) in any Calendar Year during the Term.